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Decision No •.. __ 6_$_0_8_6 __ 

BEFORE !HE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF '!HE srAlE OF/CAL,IFORNIA 

, , ~vestiga~!on on the Commission's ~ 
o~ mo~ion tnto the operations, . Case No" •. 799$ " .. 
rates andpract.ices of RUELLE, INC .. > " 
a corporation. . . ' ) 

(Filed 'September 1, 1964). 
. . ) 

Avaline M. B.annist:er and C. V.' Ruelle, Sr.,. 
for respondent. . 

Elmer Sjostrom and Frank O'Leary, for the 
Commission staff. 

By its order dated September 1, 1964, the Commission .' 
. . . 

instituted an investigation into the, operations., rates-and,pra.ctices 

of Ruelle, Inc .. , a corporation, hereinafter referred' to: as " :espon-' 

GaD.f:, ~or 'the purpose of determining whe.thcr respondent in the 

operation of its transportation business: ~olated Section 3667 of 

the Public Uti~ities Code by ch.'lrgingand coliecting: ~~$ less than . 
, J1 ' • 

the' applicable "charges prescribed·in M1nimum Rate.TariffNo .. Zand. 
, . . 

supplements thereto. 

A public hearing -';'1asheldbeforc', E~<!mi'Q.erMoon.oyct 
,'I . ,'" . 

Eure~ on Novembe:r; 6,. lS64, on which'd.s.te·the tnatte:was'subm.i:tted~ 

It 'W3sstipula'tcd: thatrespondene w::ts!SS'l!ed,Rad!.alHigh-· 
, , " " ' .. \ 

'Way Common Carrier Permit No. 23 ... 1407 , Highway Contract'C3rrle'r' 
," . . 

Permit No. 23-1033 and City Carrier Permit No'. 23-1408:>' 'and that. 
. . . , . . ~ 

respondent was served with Minimum Rate Tariff> No •. 2 .a~dDistance" 

Table No.4, with all supp-lements and additions thereto· .. 

A Co::mnission representative testified that 'hev:Lsitc'd 
. ... 

respondent's office and terminal, which are" located in, Willits; 
'l' I ", 

on May 4, 5, 6, and 7, 1964, and that he revi~w:ed',aii of'r~spon;" 
. "..,,~ ,:. . <. 

dent's transportation records for. the period Novembe:r, '.1963, 
, , 

'-1-' . ,'t' 
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through Ma::'cb., 1964. The witness stated that respondent: tra~sported ", 
"i ". • " ' 

approximately 411 shipments du:1ng thl! period covered"by: hisrevi~~i 
that he made true and correct photostatic copies of, 23, freight bilis 

'",' . 
and supporting documents cove:-ing shipments of lumber and' ?l~OOd~: 

and that the photostatic copies are 31t<-1.ncluded in Exh~b,it: 1.' The ',', " 

representative st<lted that at the time of his' investigationrespon-
I'" . 

dent operated seven'trucks and trailers and Mdl7, e~~loY~e'S.:lnd':' ' 
. , • ",I,". 

that respondent's, gross revenue for the fiscal year end:tng,June'30, 

1964 was $259',866. 

Testimony regarding mileages' and rail facili1:i'es 'in 

ccnncction with certain of the shipments in Exhibitl was presented, ' 

by the representative> a rate expert f::omthe Commission staff and" 

an additionsl staff witness. ',": 
:.1,:, . , 

!he rate expert ,also test1£ie<:t:';'that he had taken thc'~ 

set 0: documents in E:thibit 1 and: formulated" Exhibit 2,) ,which' shows 

the charge computed by the r~spondent, the minimumc.harge c.ompu~ed 

by the staff and the resulting undercharge for the 'transportation, " 
, ' 

covered; by each freight bill in Exhibit 1. 
.' , ' 

resulted from assessing inc.or::ect off-rail charges and failure, 
I. .,. 

to,asse-ss ,off-rail charges (Farts 1 through 19and.Z2) and:: from 

failure to comply with the cocumentation and otherrequiremcnts~ 
" ~ \ 

fo:: split pick up (parts 20 aUG 21), multiple: lot '(pa.rt!22)': and " 

split delivery (.part 23) shipments. 

The secretary-treasurer of respondent testified :::that 

respondent is in business to make money and never purposely assesses­

a rate below the minimum level. She stated that she' didnotconc~r 

with the staff ratings shown in Parts 1, Z; 9, lO~ 22.),,' and2J}'-of 

Exhibit 2.. As to the other parts of Exhib,it 2, she teStified that 

she relied on information furnished ,bytbe driver as:,to;'tl7hether 
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the origin .and desti.n.:"Ltion of a shipment, were' served' by rail 

'fac:i.lities; that if errors did occur :in connectionwith'~ff-rai! 
, . 

charges,. they were due to inaccuracies in the informa·tion' fur;" 

nished by the drivers;.and that the other ratingerrorswc:t'e : 
, 
r 

inadve:tent mistakes. 

, With respect to Parts 1, 2, 9, 10, and' 22 of .Exhibit2, 

the,seeretary-t=easurer stated that she did not agree.with the 

off-rail charge at destination shown in the staff ratings., .She 
" .' ,,' 

pointed out that the transportation, covered by each part waS . 

delivered to the ReliClble Lumber Company,' Rosemead •. She'" stated 
. , 

that although Reliable's yard is not serve<1 by rait facil!~ies,. 
: '. ' 

Reliable leases additi'onal property from the Southern P3.~1f:tc' . 
, . . . . 
i ": ,e' , ' 

Company which' is served by rail. The leased' premi~es. 'are separated ' 

fr6m Reliable's yard by intervening'property not, o~ed'by Re'li~ble.,' 
: :' '..' ,"'.", 

The witness tcstifiedtbat t:oher lalow1edge thetransport"'tionin 
: . . , .. "' 

question waS delivered to the leased premises. The": staff pointed 
, I',. 

out that the freight bills and underlying' dOC'U1llcnts for the trans­

porta:io.n covered by Parts 1, ,2, 9, 10, and 22 each 'show ,that . ' "', , , 

delivery was made toR.eli3blei~Lumber Company~8614\i':ali~y Bouleva1:'d,,· " 
.: '. J I r,'·.' 

ROrsemead, which is the location of the consignee's, yard;'and is.not 
. ','''' 

se':ved by rail facilities. 

The secretary-treasurer testified thet the·three'truck'­

loads of plywood covered by Part 23 of Exhibit. 2 were 'all delivered 

to C. E. 'Williams' yard at Ontario and not to C. E~ W:i:11:l.ams'· 

three yardS at Ontario, So~th San Gabriel and Terminal" ISland' as 

shown by the. staff in its rating. of this transportation. She 
. . 

pointed out that the freight bills and' bills, of lading .. issued for 
. , 

thQ UlreetrUekloads e~ch show C. E. Williams,. Ontario as the 
I . . 

destination. The witness-!:/stated that the'· dispatch:: sheets. for the 

'I .. 

'I '" . 

-3-
c,I., .' 

" 



e·· 
n ,. 

:1, .··.t 
1 . 

",., 

three loads which show deliveries to- the three ya.rds were in : 

error. T"lle staff witness testified that he had been informed by . 

the bookkeeper of C. E. Williams that the foreman at tbe·!ermiD.31 

Island yard had signed for' the truckload tb.a.t the staff ~lleged.· 
1 ' ,r " • 

was delivered to Termin.:ll Island. No addi.tional evidenccwas" " 
': '"" 

~\I. 

' .... t .. 

offer~d by the staff as'tC)<whether the load· it alleged'was;<!e1iv~red 

to South San Ga.btiel wo;:.s in fa~t delivered there.'.The staff' also· 

poin:cdout that: one of the truckloads was ·pickedup.'at:'twO': 
., 

locations; that the provisions of theSp-litp1ckup::ulchad..not· 
, ,eo,. ,. 

been complied 'With; and that it was therefore necessary:: to· ratC' , . 
,-,., . 

< .," 

each pickup as a separate shipment. 
, , 

According to the Cotamission records respondentwas'sent 

undercharge letters on August: 12, 1960" and October: l~): 1961 .. 

After consideration the Commission finds, that:: 
, ' '1 

, .',."' L I ," 

1. Respondent operates 'pursuant to Radial Highway,Common' 

Carrier Permit No. 23-1407, Highway Co~traet CarricX'Permit· Uo,:. 
I 

23-1033,' enG City t.lrr1er Permit No. 23-l408:. 

2:~ Respondent was served. with appropriate: tariffs-'and 

distanc:e tables .. 

3:. The tr.1nsportation coveredby:t>arts 1, 2, '9'; . lO:,and2t ' 

of Exhibits 1 and 2' was deli~ered to. Reliable LUmber.'C~mpany'~ 
8614 Valley Boulevard, Rosemeact, which 1soot, se,rved by. ra:11 

',1 .. 
I 

facilities •• 

... ' . 

4. The precise undercharge on Part 23 cannot be deterciined " 
~ .. !. 

from the record. 

5. The staff ratings. sho'Wn in Parts' 1 ,',through 22'0£, ". 
'I ." 
"I 

Exhibit 2 are correct. , ,t "I 

6. Respondent charged les~ than thelawfu11y pre'scri'bed 

minimum rate for the 'transportation covered by 'p'arts' l;~thro\l.~h 22 

of Exhibit 2, resulting in undercharges in th~' .amounto£ $1.,,148;'~34 •. 
-4- '" ::",";:', . 
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, ' . -

Based upon the foregoing fi,:).dings ~,ffact ,.~:, the: Commisslon 
" 

conc'ludes l that respondent violated Section 3667' of, the :Public ,'I 

Utilities Code and should pay a fine pursuant to Section 3800· of' 
t • ' ' 

the Public U~ilities Code in the amount of $1)148~'34) and! in',' 
" 

addition thereto responden:: Should pay a fine pursuant"to.,Section 

3774' of the Public Utilities Code in the amoUnt of $500. 

The Commission expects that respondent will proceed, 
, , 

promptly, diligently and, in good faith to pursue all r~asonab-le' . . . . 

measures to collect the' undercharges. The staff of the' C6tm:nission 

will make a suc::equent field investigation into the measures taken 
, , 

by respondent and the results thereof. If' ,tnere is; re:ason ; to· 

believe that respondent, or its attomey, has not been~'diligent, 

or has not taken all reasonable measures to collect all undercharges, 

or has not acted it! good faith, the Commission' ~"ill reopen. ,this" 

pro<ceeding for the purpose of formally inquiring' u;.to the'circum~" ' 
,,' " ,. ,.' , ,I ~~.I ~ 

stances and for the purpose of determining whether further 'sanctions' 

should be impose<i. 
":'~ . 

n IS ORDERED that: 
, , 

1 .. ' R.espondent shall pay a fine of $1~64S.~ 34' tc " this Co~s-

sion on or before the twentieth day after the c:Efee~ive '<l::ttcof 

this order. 

'I' 

2.' Respondent shall take such' action~' including legal action,. 
" ,'; . 

as may be necessary to collect the amounts of un:d~rchargess~t . 
,I, " 

1 

forth herein and shall notify the Commission in writing ~p~n the' 

consummation of such collections. 

,S. In the event undercharges ordered to be collected by , 
, • , I. ' ' 

paragraph 2 of this order, or'any part of such. undercharges,. remain 
I , , 
I" 

I, 
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. ' 

uncollected sixty days after the effective date of this order~ 

respondent shall proceed promptly, diligently and ingoed faith 

to P"'lrsue all reasonable measures to collect. them; respondent 

shall file with the Commission, on· the first Monday of each month 

after the end of said sixty days ~ a· report o<f the undercharges 
I" ,,"". 

remai.ning to be collected and specifying the aetiont:aken to 

collect such undercharges, ,and. the result of ,such actiion, until 
:' ' 

such undercharges have been collected in ,full or·unt:tl.;,further:" 

order of the Commission. 

The Secretary of theComm1ssion is: directed to cause' 
. ' 

personal service of this order to' be made upon"respondent., The, 

effective date of' this order shall be twenty dayS after the 

completion of sucb. service. d-Jt.~ 

~ated at __ Lo. __ An_;e_x_es __ , ~lifornia" thiS:\I..[~Fday, of • . 

~ ,196S. 

r 
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